

No. 08-214

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ATLANTIC SOUNDING CO., INC.  
and WEEKS MARINE, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

EDGAR L. TOWNSEND,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS**  
—◆—

DAVID W. MCCREADIE  
(*Counsel of Record*)  
EDDIE G. GODWIN  
LAU, LANE, PIEPER, CONLEY  
& MCCREADIE, P.A.  
100 South Ashley Drive, Suite 1700  
Tampa, Florida 33602  
Telephone: (813) 229-2121

and

STEVEN L. BRANNOCK  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT, LLP  
100 North Tampa Street, Suite 4100  
Tampa, Florida 33602  
Telephone: (813) 227-8500

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Introduction And Factual Background .....	3
II. Proceedings Below .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Historical Context and Background.....	7
A. <i>The OSCEOLA</i> And <i>The IROQUOIS</i> Define The Remedies Available Under A Maintenance And Cure Claim .....	7
B. <i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> Expands Mainte- nance And Cure To Include The Recov- ery Of Attorneys' Fees .....	9
C. Confusion From <i>Vaughan</i> Leads The Eleventh Circuit To Conclude That Seamen May Recover Punitive Damages In A Maintenance And Cure Case .....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. <i>Miles</i> Clarifies Any Confusion Regarding The Ability Of Seamen To Recover Non-Pecuniary Damages.....	12
II. The Eleventh Circuit Committed Reversible Error By Ignoring <i>Miles</i> And Allowing Seamen To Recover More Expansive Remedies Than Those Sanctioned By Federal Statute .....	16
III. Mr. Townsend’s Previous Arguments For Ignoring <i>Miles</i> Are Without Merit .....	20
A. Despite Attempts At Revisionist History, The Jones Act And Maintenance And Cure Overlap .....	20
B. Mr. Townsend’s “Parade Of Horribles” Is Unfounded .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	10
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	15
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 496 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007).....	1, 5, 6, 16, 20
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 188 (2002).....	4, 7, 19, 25
<i>Brown v. Parker Drilling Offshore Corp.</i> , 410 F.3d 166 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	30
<i>Chan v. Society Expeditions, Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 1398 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	28
<i>Complaint of Merry Shipping, Inc.</i> , 650 F.2d 622 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981) .....	11, 12
<i>Cortes v. Baltimore Insular Line, Inc.</i> , 287 U.S. 367 (1932).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DoCarmo v. F.V. Pilgrim I Corp.</i> , 612 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1980).....	31
<i>In re EXXON VALDEZ</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>F.D. Rich Co. v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 116 (1974).....	10
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Corp.</i> , 386 U.S. 714 (1967).....	10
<i>Glynn v. Roy Al Boat Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 57 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Guevara v. Maritime Overseas Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 1496 (5th Cir. 1995) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	10
<i>Hines v. LaPorte, Inc.</i> , 820 F.2d 1187 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	5, 6, 12, 16
<i>Holmes v. J. Ray McDermott Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	12
<i>Horsley v. Mobile Oil Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>The IROQUOIS</i> , 194 U.S. 240 (1904) .....	8, 12, 21
<i>Kopacz v. Delaware River and Bay Authority</i> , 248 Fed. App'x 319 (3d Cir. 2007).....	7, 17, 18, 20, 27
<i>Kozar v. Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 449 F.2d 1238 (6th Cir. 1971) .....	20
<i>Kraljic v. Berman Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 575 F.2d 412 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	11, 21
<i>Lollie v. Brown Serv., Inc.</i> , 995 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	27
<i>Maritime Overseas Corp. v. Waiters</i> , 917 S.W.2d 17 (Tex. 1996) .....	20, 25, 26
<i>Michel v. Total Transp., Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 186 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 43 U.S. 618 (1978).....	15, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	13, 14
<i>Murray v. Anthony J. Bertucci Constr., Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 127 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>The OSCEOLA</i> , 189 U.S. 158 (1903) .....	7, 8, 12, 21
<i>Pacific S.S. Co. v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928) ...	14, 19
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	10
<i>Robinson v. Pocahontas, Inc.</i> , 477 F.2d 1048 (1st Cir. 1973).....	11, 12
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....	10
<i>Smith v. Trinidad Corp.</i> , 992 F.2d 996 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	28
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain &amp; Southern Ry. Co. v. Craft</i> , 237 U.S. 648 (1915) .....	15, 19
<i>Stone v. Int’l Marine Carriers, Inc.</i> , 918 P.2d 551 (Alaska 1996).....	24
<i>Summitt Valley Indus., Inc. v. Local 112</i> , 56 U.S. 717 (1982).....	10
<i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> , 369 U.S. 527 (1962) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996).....	14

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	1
---------------------------------	---



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	1, 5
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. § 51 .....	2
Death on the High Seas Act, 46 U.S.C. §§ 30302-30303 .....	3, 4, 14
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. §§ 30104-30105 .....	2, 4, 24, 27

## RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32.1 .....	7
Third Circuit Internal Operating Procedures Rule 5.7 .....	7

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (4th ed. 2004) .....	25, 26
